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Wbeuaot to
take effect.

tion, at any regular or special meeting, that the section,
quarter section or meander posts or monuments established
by the United States have been destroyed, or are becoming
obscure, shall nave power to authorize and direct the county
surveyor of the county to re-survey, relocate and re-eetab-
lish such section, quarter section or meander posts or
monuments, by having permanently placed at such" govern-
ment corners an iron or stone or wood post or monument,
of a durable character, of such size and construction as in
their discretion may be deemed desirable. In making such
survey the said county surveyor shall keep full and accu-
rate notes thereof, and shall file a certified copy of the same
in the office of the register of deeds of said county.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1889.

Conveyance*
by married
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CHAPTER 1O3.
[H. F. No. 748.]

AN ACT AMENDING SECTION TWO(2>OF <:HAPTER(69) GEN-
ERAL STATUTES ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND
SEVENTH-EIGHT (1878), RELATING TO AND LEGALIZING
CONVEYANCES MADE BY MARRIED WOMEN IN SPECI-
FIED OASES.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. Section two (2) of chapter sixty-nine (69),
general statutes one thousand eight hundred and seventy-
eight (1878), is amended by adding thereto the following
proviso: Provided further, that any deed, mortgage or
other conveyance of land in this state, heretofore or here-
after made, in good faith, for a valuable consideration, by
an adnlt woman without any husband having joined therein,
but after judgment of any district court of this state, re-
maining in full force, adjudging the nullity of her marriage
or granting her a divorce from bonds of matrimony, or from
bed and board, shall be as valid and effectual, to all intents
and purposes, as if she had never been married, any defect
in the service of the summons or complaint in the action
for such relief or divorce to the contrary notwithstanding;
provided, nevertheless, such deed, mortgage or other con-
veyance was made after expiration of the time allowed by
law to appeal from such judgment; and, provided, further,
that the defendant in such divorce proceedings actually re-
ceived the summons and complaint, or had, before entry of
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such judgment, actual knowledge of the pendency of such
action, so that he could have defended, the same, which shall
appear by the records in the case, or be made to appear to
the satisfaction of the court. Nothing herein contained
shall in any manner affect the rights of the parties to any
action now pending in any of the courts of this state.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be iii force from
and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1889.

When act to
take effect.

CHAPTER 104.
[H. V. No. 711.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS NINETEEN (19) AND TWENTY-
ONE (21) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND FORTY-FIVE
(145), OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF THE YEAK EIGH-
TEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885), AS AMENDED
BY THE LAWS OF EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-
SEVEN (1887), CHAPTER FIFTY THREE (53), RELATING TO
THE VILLAGE MARSHALS AND STREET OOMMISSION-
EBS IN ROOK COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota.

SECTION 1. That section nineteen (19), chapter one Amends
hundred and forty-five(H5) of the general statutes of eigh-
teen hundred ana eighty- five (18H5) as amended by the
laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887 ), chapter
fifty-three (53), be and the same is amended so as to read
as follows:

The inhabitants of said village having the qualification
of electors of members of the legislature of the state of
Minnesota as hereinafter provided, may elect a president,
three (3) trustees, a treasurer and a recorder who shall hold
their respective offices for one ( 1 ) year or until their eucces-

i i 3 t !•£ i 1 L. ,n\ *.• e J.-L ce™, asors are elected and qualified, also two (z) justices of the election and
peace, two (2) constables, a village marshal, and a street dntieB-
commissioner, who shall hold their respective offices; such
justice and constables for two (2) years or until their suc-
cessors are elected and qualified, and such marshal and
street commissioners for one (1) year or until their suc-
cessors are elected and qualified. And before entering
upon the duties of their respective offices they shall each
lake an oath or affirmation to support the constitution and
laws of this state and faithfully discharge the duties of his
office. The treasurer shall give bonds such as the village
council may require and shall keep a true account of all
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